Transfer from retained profits — — — — — 7,011 — — — — (7,011) —
Common control business

combination (Note 40) — — — — — — 3,062 — — — — 3,062
Employee share option scheme:

— Employee share-based
compensation benefits — — — 26 — — — — — — — 26

Remeasurement of pension obligations,
net of tax (Note 31) — — — — — — — — — — 815 815

Capital transaction with non-controlling
interest — — — — — — — — — 351 — 351

Dividend to non-controlling interest
2014 final dividends paid — — — — — — — — — — (3,002) (3,002)

At 31st December 2015 759,464 68,202 12 19,951 (127,936) 103,185 45,441 482 41,387 (142,564) 832,497 1,600,121

Share
premium

Capital
reserve

Share
redemption

reserve

Employee
share-based

compensation
reserve

Exchange
reserve

Reserve
fund

(Note a)

Merger
difference

(Note b)

Available-for-
sale financial

assets fair
value reserve

Assets
revaluation

surplus

Other
reserves
(Note c)

Retained
profits Total

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000
(Restated

— Note
2.2)

(Restated
— Note

2.2)

At 1st January 2014 (Previously stated) 759,464 68,202 12 19,507 (125,803) 90,656 10,001 — 38,004 (14,492) 898,119 1,743,670
Common control business combination — — — — 6,549 — 32,378 — — — (3,922) 35,005

At 1st January 2014
(Restated — Note 2.2) 759,464 68,202 12 19,507 (119,254) 90,656 42,379 — 38,004 (14,492) 894,197 1,778,675

Loss for the year — — — — — — — — — — (5,460) (5,460)
Revaluation gains on investment

properties transferred from property,
plant and equipment and land use
rights, net of tax (Note 17) — — — — — — — — 3,383 — — 3,383

Fair value gains on available-for-sale
financial assets (Note 21) — — — — — — — 479 — — — 479

Currency translation differences
— Group — — — — 10,852 — — — — — — 10,852
— Associates and a joint venture — — — — (612) — — — — — — (612)

Transfer from retained profits — — — — — 5,518 — — — — (5,518) —
Employee share option scheme:

— Employee share-based
compensation benefits — — — 418 — — — — — — — 418

Remeasurement of pension obligations,
net of tax (Note 31) — — — — — — — — — — (7,185) (7,185)

Capital transaction with non-controlling
interest — — — — — — — — — (128,423) — (128,423)

2013 final dividends paid — — — — — — — — — — (3,002) (3,002)

At 31st December 2014
(Restated — Note 2.2) 759,464 68,202 12 19,925 (109,014) 96,174 42,379 479 41,387 (142,915) 873,032 1,649,125

111TPV TECHNOLOGY LIMITED | Annual Report 2015

Teresa.tze 04905_E15_Note Time/date: 02-04-2016_11:18:49

28	 RESERVES (CONTINUED)

Notes:

(a)	 In accordance with the relevant PRC regulations applicable to wholly foreign owned enterprises, the PRC subsidiaries are required to appropriate to
reserve fund an amount of not less than 10% of the profit after income tax, calculated based on the PRC accounting standards. Should the
accumulated total of this reserve fund reach 50% of the registered capital of the PRC subsidiaries, except for the TPV Technology (Suzhou) Company